## 1999 No. 1092

## PATENTS

## The Patents (Amendment) Rules 1999

Made	30th March 1999
Laid before Parliament	9th April 1999
Coming into force	4th May 1999

## THE PATENTS (AMENDMENT) RULES 1999

- 1. Citation and commencement
- 2. The Patents Rules 1995 shall be amended as follows.
- 3. In rule 2 (interpretation), for the definition of "Journal" substitute...
- 4. In rule 6(5) (declaration of priority), for the words "of...
- 5. In rule 22 (unity of invention), for paragraph (1) substitute-...
- 6. In rule 24 (new applications under section 15(4)), omit paragraph...
- 7. In rule 49(1) (inspection of register), for the words "between...
- 8. In rule 78(2) (amendment of patent), for the word "amendement"...
- 9. Paragraphs (1) and (2) of rule 79 (entries in the...
- 10. In rule 85 (international applications for patents)-
- 11. In paragraph (a) of rule 98 (hours of business), for...
- 12. In rule 99 (excluded days), after paragraph (2) insert-
- 13. In rule 102 (remission of fees), for paragraphs (2), (3)...
- 14. In rule 110(2) (alteration of time limits), for the figure...
- 15. For rule 115 (the journal), substitute– The comptroller shall publish a journal containing particulars of applications...
- 16. In rule 118 (transmittal and late payment fees), for paragraph...
- 17. In rule 119 (certified copies), for the words "rule 20.9"...
- In Schedule 1 (general forms), for item 4 of Patents... Signature Explanatory Note